MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 18, 2019
TO: Zoning Review Office
" FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings
RE: Case No. 2019-0300-A - Appeal Period Expired.

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 17,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

/dlw

c: ‘/Case File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(18323 York Road)
7" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
William H. & Christie K. Frederick * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ CASE NO. 2019-0300-A

* * * # * * * * ¢
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, William H. & Christie K. Frederick (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to §§ 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”), to approve an accessory building (pole barn) in the side yard in lieu of the required
rear yard only at a total height of 24 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. height maximum. The
subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental
Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) dated May 7, 2019, indicating that development of the
property must comply with applicable environmental regulations.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on April 28, 2019, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date .E:S_\\ lﬁ/ Iq
By //.\LJ\




The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 15" day of May, 2019, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from §§ 400.1 and
400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™), to approve an accessory building
(pole barn) in the side yard of the principal dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard only at a
total height of 24 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. height maximum, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the DEPS ZAC comment, dated May 7, 2019; a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

pate_ 1Y
2 By MJ’\




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
HYE. BEVERUNGEN
Admlmstratlve Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:sIn

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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- AT "7INISTRATIVE ZONING PE  'ION
FOR ADMIt ATIVE VARIANCE - OR —~ ADMINISTRA".. . . SPECIAL HEARING
i To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Off'ce of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address /§323 ' Yor £ /?QQJ' Par & ton LM 220 Currently zoned Rc ~ &
Deed Reference_ 2§92 % P = 1~ X e o : 10 Digit TaxAccount#2. ¥ 0 a0 /£ /2 S 2.
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _(Ji éificem @ C bhaistie Frederch

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

12K ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGE from Section(s) {00 .\ , 003 $CZ& P PR an ;‘;QSSDR“(
indieg (P10 Bagay ™ gide 18T qarA W0 Lis gTne Requ Re] Eeag
VaRd. oy aT  awoval we i kT B au FT M LS TR O X ey R
neTg kTt maxs munmn
of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zonmq law of Baltimare County.
Z ADMIN!STRAT[VE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore

County Code: (indicate fype of work in this space: i.e., fo raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ;
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petmon(s) advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by tha zoning regulafions and restrictions of

BaH:more County adopted pursuant to the zoning Jaw for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
LIitlie m F/‘che/.vl.f / Christie FI’G cj"’"h"‘;
Name #1 — Type ar Print Name # 2 — Type or Print
CuJbioim 4 Fmchnk
Signature #1 : Signature # 2
/832.3 Yvﬂ-" /ZOUJ /Qﬂ*kf‘s'-\ /J’lfj
Mailing Address - City State
B\J T jFeo~ 3852~ Y2 Fu ;bﬁf‘rec/e'-riéqr@

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address  gmo, 7. € vm

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): i Representative fo be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

Signature Signature

‘Wialling Address City ; State Mailing Address City State

/ / / /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # . Emall Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

S‘[red by the zonmg reguiatmns of Ba!tnmcge County. :

LW

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

Filing Dateil&/fl { q Estimated Posting DatB_L(_I_ag ' f Reviewer, C/:

Rev 5/5/2016

CASE NUMBER;;I O\q -C_éD D 5 ¥




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned .
and occupied by-the undersigned.

Address: /€323 York Foad PoqKfen M0 2029
Print or Type Address of property . City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request foran
~ Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Plecge see alfecbed,

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Ll o) | ' (\@u @u dupuch)

Signature of Owner (Affiant) -Signature of Owner (Affiant)

c\jr(fr'c-,\ Fr Po’t-ﬁ'i £ C‘a’\f‘(b\'\ﬂ EI‘GC\QT‘(('&.;

Name- Print or Type - Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

: N '
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this |5+ dayof Mt W .01, before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: \ p

Print name(s) here: W"r ” "‘cf ey Ff‘edef‘llct wﬂ (lﬂf",“j’{:e )r!‘e Qief: ' ‘C_

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

_ K DENNIS LEE EATON JR.
Notary-Public., >~ Notary Public
{ r/ll/ﬁ Baltrmo-n:e C(iunty

My Commission Expires My Commission Expires-q | /I ;

REV. 5/5/2016



2" page of Petition for an Administrative Variance

Based on personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at 18323 York Road, Parkton, MD.

Our property is unique in that it is the original homestead parcel of the Bartholme Property, which
originally was a dairy farm. As such it is the largest parcel of ali adjoining parcels, comprising of 66.44
acres in total. The current buildings as well as the proposed pole barn are not visible from any of the
neighboring residences nor the road. Unlike most of the new adjoining properties, but not unique to the
area, we can have livestock. To care for livestock and the equipment needed to maintain this size of
property, a barn is needed.

When we purchased the property in November of 2009, it contained the original dairy barn and
numerous sheds, many of which were in disrepair. Heavy snows from the 2010 winter flattened the
barn and rendered three sheds structurally unsafe. We are now at a point in rehabbing the property
where we would like to replace the destroyed old barn and sheds with a pole barn of the following
dimensions 60’ L x 44’ W x 24’ H.

The first variance we are requesting is regarding the location of the proposed pole barn. Current zoning
laws state that the building must be located behind our residence. These laws were not in place when
the original site layout of the house and barn was chosen. We are requesting that the proposed new
barn be approximately in line with our residence, as are the remaining existing outbuildings and as was
the original barn, that this is replacing. Our property is located near the bottom of a valley, moving the
proposed barn behind our residence would move it off the original flat raised site unto swampy ground,
practically into the 100-year flood plain.

The second variance we are requesting is for the height of 24’. On order to house our equipment and
hay, we would like 12’ tall doors, on this building. To accommodate this, 14’ walls are needed. Add a
5/12 sloped roof and a final height of 24" above grade is required. |1did not have the chance to measure
the height of the original barn before it collapsed. However, it was the typical 2 story construction with
a hay mow. It would certainly have been well above the 15’ maximum height allowed by today’s zoning
ordinances. A 15" max. height does not allow us a replacement barn with the dimensions needed for a
practical working barn.

We thank you for your consideration of our request for these 2 variances. Due to our unique location,
property size and geography, we feel they are reasonable. Granting them will allow us to replace the
storm destroyed buildings that were originally there, in similar location and tota! size. These 2 variances
will in no way cause injury or nuisance to our neighbors and the public. In fact, the barn won’t even be
visible to them, due to the surrounding hills and trees.

1] -0300-



2™ page of Petition for an Administrative Variance

Based on personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at 18323 York Road, Parkton, MD.

Qur property is unique in that it is the original homestead parcel of the Bartholme Property, which
originally was a dairy farm. As such it is the largest parcel of all adjoining parcels, comprising of 66.44
acres in total. The current buildings as well as the proposed pole barn are nct visible from any of the
neighboring residences nor the road. Unlike most of the new adjoining properties, but not unique to the
area, we can have livestock. To care for livestock and the equipment needed to maintain this size of
property, a barn is needed.

When we purchased the property in November of 2009, it contained the original dairy barn and
numerous sheds, many of which were in disrepair. Heavy snows from the 2010 winter flattened the
barn and rendered three sheds structurally unsafe. We are now at a point in rehabbing the property
where we would like to replace the destroyed cld barn and sheds with a pole barn of the following
dimensions 60’ L x 44" W x 24" H.

The first variance we are requesting is regarding the location of the proposed pole barn, Current zoning
laws state that the building must be located behind our residence. These laws were not in place when
the original site layout of the house and barn was chesen. We are requesting that the proposed new
harn be approximately in line with our residence, as are the remaining existing outbuildings and as was
the original barn, that this is replacing. Our property is located near the bottom of a valley, moving the
proposed barn behind our residence would move it off the original flat raised site unto swampy ground,
practically into the 100-year flood plain.

The second variance we are requesting is for the height of 24’. On order to house our equipment and
hay, we would like 12’ tall doors, on this building. To accommeodate this, 14’ walls are needed. Add a
5/12 sloped roof and a final height of 24’ above grade is required. | did not have the chance to measure
the height of the original barn before it collapsed. However, it was the typical 2 story construction with
a hay mow. It would certainly have been well above the 15" maximum height allowed by today’s zoning
ordinances. A 15’ max. height does not allow us a replacement barn with the dimensions needed for a
practical working barn.

We thank you for your consideration of our request for these 2 variances. Due to our unique location,
property size and geography, we feel they are reasonable. Granting them will allow us to replace the
storm destroyed buildings that were originally there, in similar location and total size. These 2 variances
will in no way cause injury or nuisance to our neighbors and the public. In fact, the barn won’t even be
visible to them, due to the surrounding hills and trees.

SD (G 0200~ &~



‘CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
Date: "("Z.e‘ 19

RE: Case Number: ZOIF - ©%00 "A'

Petitioner/Developer: ﬁw

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5-3-17

by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at {8327 Yok

This is to certify under the penalties of petjuty that the necessary si gn(s) rt:&ukire_d

The signs(s) were posted on "(—"2@"[ ?

' (Month, Day, Year)

U (Signature of Sign Poster)

J. LAWRENCE PILSON

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ATTACHPHOTGRAPH
1015 Qld Bain Road

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Parkton, MD 21120

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-343-1443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ; o
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 18251
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT Y £
Date: Nolls 1
Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/ Nt
Fund  Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj  Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount,
™ § L .’;‘“ (-_:/.\ \:; J’ i _7‘1-7 ,} z:* (\ {;\
Total: IS oL
Rec
From: W e d { \
For: X322 .
L AN i 1< ! [' y 1’
DISTRIBUTION -
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!

CASHIER’S
VALIDATION



BALTIMORE COUNTY DI ™" RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROV ™~ - AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2019-| p2 55  |A Address _1 @'g 25 HoRK Eﬁ

Contact Person: d\ YIET na \y:t‘ K Phone Number: 410-887-3391
: Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ {1 {o—{ q . Posting Date: 9-2?5- 14 Closing Date: 5-[ 31 7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admini_strative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and
the petitioner is-responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by
one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all -
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date. X

2. DEADLINE: The c[dsing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
- Teef to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process Is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date,. the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge.
The judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that
the matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received,
you will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class malil. .

4: POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Adminisfrative Law Judge),
““notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of

this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office. .

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only’
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2019-| 030D | A Address \ggg’-B_ Yo B &

Petitioner's Name \Wi\ta re s 2 derde CC\?TE;Y}({ Gedond Telephone _ M0~ 35 7 - Yage
Posting Date: __ {2819 Closing Date: 5759 |
Wording for Sign: _To Permit QAN 45&6‘560&([/ @;/ap.ng CPO}.Q _3@1 Enb n cj;z/f_ [eﬂ-,—'
Yagd 0 Liew o The Po/mf.gzed( Reaz Yard only a1 a4 T2ral Hfgg%’f.’ﬁ,?

T

AY B in Liey @(/ T ho Eg@u.;?é&@ 15 B mrxX )—lﬁrg‘/l’f’
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Revised 6/30/2019

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW CFFICE



JOHN A. O.LSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOQFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 13, 2019

William Fredrick & Christie Fredrick
18323 York Road
Parkton MD 21120

RE: Case Number: 2019-0300-A, 18323 York Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 16, 2019. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
Ce (v

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures
c: ~ People’s Counsel
Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 7, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0300-A
Address 18323 York Road
(Frederick Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 29, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

If the proposed large barn will be requiring plumbing, and a septic system, etc., then
Ground Water Management must review any permits.

Construction of the proposed barn must comply with the forest buffer variance approved
by Environmental Impact Review (EIR) on March 31, 2004. A building permit for the

proposed pole barn must be submitted to EIR for review.

Reviewer: Dan Esser & Charles Batchelder

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ITUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0300-A 18323 York Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 7, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0300-A
Address 18323 York Road
(Frederick Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 29, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

If the proposed large barn will be requiring plumbing, and a septic system, etc., then
Ground Water Management must review any permits.

Construction of the proposed barn must comply with the forest buffer variance approved
by Environmental Impact Review (EIR) on March 31, 2004. A building permit for the

proposed pole barn must be submitted to EIR for review.

Reviewer: Dan Esser & Charles Batchelder

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date 5\1 \F%\‘ \q
By INO M

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outlook\TUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0300-A 18323 York Road.doc




1
wi

jm'"ﬂ'ﬂ.

"

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION .

STATE HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION

Ldily rugann
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford
Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn
Secretary

Gregory Slater
Administrator

Date: 4 -1‘2,'5—*7,0\0[

Ms. Kristen Lewis _
Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case

number referenced below, which was received on ~:2%-20/9 A field inspection and internal
~ review reveals that an entrance onto M {2 15 consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for

Ao ST DOWE , Case Number 2008 -B200- E) .

v\t - _

Wellieq 2 wa%v‘m‘c Fredev I1

/ 8323 YMJLEmd
Mbeyz

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410—
'229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

=

/Z Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer
'Maryland Department of Transportation |
State Highway Administration '
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Wamen Road, ]-['un-'n‘ Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.03467 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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1 - Proposed pole shed

3 — Existing machine shed,
east portion remains, west
portion no longer exists
22'Lx12’Wx 10'H

60 Lx44 Wx 24 H
2 — Previous dairy barn,

no longer exists
4 — Existing 2 car garage

Wx11'H

5 — Existing residence

21’ Lx 20’
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Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
¢
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
' (if not received, date e~mail sent ) :
5 ll DEPS C
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )}
H | % 2 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION NC) %&QRD@T\
: ()
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1%9) Date: A:\ A Q] \a byMé@l
SIGN POSTING (2°9) Date: by

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes 1 wNo [
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No Ll

Comments, if any:




4/26/2019

SDAT: Real Property Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
View Map View GroundRent Redemption - View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

NONE

District - 07 Account Number - 2400011792

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

FREDERICK WILLIAM H Use:

FREDERICK CHRISTIE K
18323 YORK RD

Principal Residence:
Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

28977/ 00358

PARKTON MD 21120-9405

bt |

Premises Address:

18323 YORK RD

Legal Description:

40.2023 ACPTLT 12

0-0000 18323 YORK RD ES
BARTHOLME PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment  Plat
District: Year: No:
0017 0009 0057 0000 12 2017 Plat 0077/
Ref: 0191
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1911 3,060 SF 40.2000 AC 05
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT STONE 3 full 1 Attached
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 192,200 192,200
Improvements 196,400 212,800
Total: 388,600 405,000 399,533 405,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Seller: BARTHOLME JOHN H Date: 12/15/2009 Price: $487,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /28977/ 00358 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

172



4/26/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search

Homestead Application Status: App I 11/15/2011 _
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Applicaticn - Date:

sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 212
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